Emirati Journal of Civil Engineering and Applications
Vol 2 Issue 1 (2024)
Pages (32 –41)
Available at www.emiratesscholar.com
© Emirates Scholar Research Center
32
Key durability characteristics of GGBS-cement kiln dust-based concretes
Sokrates Ioannou1, Morsaleen Chowdhury2, Ahmed Al-Qarawi3, Patcy Paul4, Amal Alghazo5

1643
0
49.3 47.8
Water
absorption
(%)
- 0.65 1.47 - -
 Concrete mix proportions (kg/m3)
Water (l/m3) Binder* Sand CA
210 420 705 1055
 *Binder constituents (% by mass)
Nomenclatu
re
CEMI GGBS CKD
PC100 100 0 0
BFS75KD00 25 75 0
BFS70KD05 25 70 5
BFS65KD10 25 65 10
BFS60KD15 25 60 15
BFS55KD20 25 55 20
BFS50KD25 25 50 25
BFS45KD30 25 45 30
TABLE  1. PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
MATERIALS AND PROPORTIONING [23]
      The non-steady state diffusion coefficients Dnss
and surface chloride concentration contents were then